
We thank the editor and both reviewers for their thoughtful suggestions of this study. Below find 

reviewer comments colored blue and our responses colored black and bolded. 

 

Reviewer 1 

 

General comments 

In this paper, the authors develop the first large ensemble calibrated with observations that 

resolves individual outlet glaciers, using a variable mesh that achieves resolutions of less than 1 

km at the margins. They employ the Stochastic Ice-Sheet and Sea-Level System Model (StISSM) 

to simulate the Greenland Ice Sheet (GrIS). This study quantifies the effect of internal climate 

variability on the evolution of the GrIS over 185 years under two climate scenarios: RCP8.5 

(WARM) and pre-2000 (CTRL) conditions. The authors use the AWI-ESM model for 

atmospheric and oceanic forcing, the dEBM for downscaling atmospheric forcing to 5 km, and 

introduce a stochastic component to the surface mass balance (SMB), thermal ocean forcing 

(TF), and runoff, both individually and in combination with different correlations. The study 

provides interesting conclusions and certainly relevant to the purpose of TC and is a valuable 

contribution to understanding the effects of stochastic climate variability on the GrIS evolution. 

Additionally, its clear and precise writing is appreciated. Therefore, I recommend the publication 

of this paper in TC after minor revisions, which I outline below. 

 

Thanks to this reviewer for their suggestions. We have provided responses to their 

suggestions below. 

 

Regarding the calibration and the initialization, I would like to raise a few points for discussion: 

 

1. The calibration is performed using a deterministic simulation, whereas most of the simulations 

in this work include a stochastic component in the forcing. Why was this choice made? A brief 

justification in the text would be greatly appreciated. 

 

We have added a justification of this choice to the Methods section, as follows: 

 

“This calibration run does not explicitly include stochasticity in the climate forcing, but does 

include the climate forcing exactly as simulated by AWI-ESM for this time period, which 

includes internal variability. Thus, any drift induced by variability during this period is 

retained (Robel et al. 2024). Stochastic forcing during this calibration run would necessitate a 

separate calibration for every ensemble member, which would produce parametric differences 

between ensemble members that are orthogonal to the scientific goals of this study. This is 

perhaps a limitation of calibrating over a short time period, which is discussed in section 4.” 

 

2. Figure 2 shows the mass change estimated by the IMBIE (Otosaka et al., 2023) and that 

simulated by the model. In L317, the authors state that “the total modeled 2007-2017 mass 

change agrees with the observational record within uncertainty ranges, even though the modeled 

mass loss rate is over- and under-estimated in the early and later years [..]”. This overestimation 

in the model's mass change in some years (~2008–2011) appears to exceed the IMBIE 

uncertainty range by a significant margin (up to ~400 Gt in some instances). 



As described by the authors, there is strong agreement between the model and observations in the 

later years of the simulation (i.e. in the total mass change for this period, which was the goal of 

the calibration), but the rate of mass loss in the model appears to be steeper than in the 

observations and this could affect the future evolution of the ice sheet. Indeed, as discussed in the 

Discussion section (L672), this calibration is responsible for the loss of mass in the early decades 

of the CTRL-LE simulations, which is the most abrupt change occurring in all the simulations 

(both in the WARM and in the CTRL scenarios).  

 

Given these points, I believe it would be beneficial to provide additional justification for the 

choice of this calibration, clarify the origins of the differences with observations when this 

difference is maximal (both spatially and in terms of physical mechanisms or model 

uncertainties.), and explain why this particular calibration approach was adopted despite the 

noted discrepancies with Otosaka et al. (2023) and the effects in the CTRL-LE simulations in the 

following years. Additionally, in the discussion (L691–L694), it is mentioned that the results for 

glaciers with more abrupt retreat should be interpreted with caution. I believe this paragraph 

could be expanded further, providing a more critical reflection on the results themselves and 

elaborating more on their limitations. 

 

These differences between the calibrated ice sheet transient trend and observations are 

fundamentally the result of three different aspects: (1) starting from the BedMachine ice 

thickness field in 2007, (2) calibrating over a time period (11 years) that is short relative to 

the natural response time scale of flow at glacier termini (multiple decades and longer, 

Robel et al., 2018), and (3) imperfect representation of ice sheet dynamics in the model. 

  

BedMachine is built to respect mass conservation, but integrates data from many sources 

that are not exactly co-located in time and may not include accurate information about the 

tendency in ice thickness. Consequently, upon starting the simulation, there are likely to be 

transient adjustments in the first few years that are a result of artifacts in the BedMachine 

product and not reflecting the true ice sheet thickness tendency. These transient 

adjustments are furthermore compounded by the model converging to an ice geometry in 

balance with the stress balance approximation (SSA), and parameterizations used (e.g., the 

von Mises calving law). Our aim here is simply to use currently available best practices to 

arrive at the initial (2018) ice sheet state for the ensemble simulations, but there are known 

shortcomings with this approach that we take into account when interpreting our results. 

We’ve expanded on this further in the Methods section: 

  

“This departure from the IMBIE observations of ice sheet mass loss is an unavoidable 

consequence of having a relatively short calibration period (11 years) in comparison to the 

natural response time of glacier termini (multi-decadal and longer time scales; Robel et al., 

2018). Inaccuracies in the 2007 ice sheet state, which is derived from a mass-conserving data 

assimilation scheme (Morlighem et al., 2017), transiently adjust to the stress balance 

approximation, and to the assumption of the von Mises calving parameterization with 

calibrated values of σ_max at all glaciers. These imperfect initial conditions and model 

physics combine to cause the temporary departure from the observed mass loss trajectory.” 

  

In the discussion section, we have expanded on our cautionary note as follows: 



  

 “As discussed in section 2.4, the 2007 ice sheet state is derived from a mass-conserving data 

assimilation scheme that integrates data that is not exactly co-located in time, producing 

inaccuracies which likely transiently adjust during the calibration window and potentially 

beyond 2018 into the ensemble simulations. Additionally, the exact timing of simulated rapid 

retreats at PG, ZI, and SK depends on the calibrated values of parameters used in the von 

Mises calving parameterization. We recognize that all calving parameterizations currently 

used in models have known issues when extrapolated across space and time (Amaral et al., 

2020). We thus urge caution in interpreting the timing and extend of dramatic retreats of PG, 

ZI, or SK as realistic projections; instead, we suggest that these may reflect limitations of 

current tuning practices in ice sheet modeling. However, we emphasize that the aim of this 

study is not to project exact ice sheet evolution into the future, but rather to quantify how 

uncertainty in ice sheet mass loss from climate variability is modulated by such rapid retreats 

and other processes.” 

 

3. While the glacier retreat shown in Figure 3 is illustrative of the present-day performance, it 

would be valuable to also assess the model’s pre-2000 performance against observations using a 

2D plot of ice thickness and surface velocities, perhaps as an appendix. I am surprised that the 

western margin experiences almost no ice mass loss until 2050 in any of the simulations, 

considering that this region is currently one of the areas experiencing the highest ice loss 

(Mouginot et al., 2019). However, in the Calibration section, the authors note that they are 

unable to accurately represent the retreat of the SK glacier (Jakobshavn), and in the Discussion 

section, they further mention that the results for this glacier should be interpreted with caution. It 

would be helpful if the authors could elaborate on why they believe the ice sheet retreat in this 

region is not being adequately simulated.  

 

This is a good suggestion. We have added a figure in the appendix (Figure G1), reproduced 

here, showing thickness change during the calibration period (2007-2017) compared 

against observed thinning for this period from Khan et al. (2024). We find good agreement 

between the simulation and observations, particularly in reproducing thinning on the 

Western margins, including within the SK catchment. If anything, thickening in the 

interior is a bit greater than in observations, but this is also visually exacerbated by the log 

color scale we use here. The reviewer’s perception “that the western margin experiences 

almost no ice mass loss until 2050 in any of the simulations” is not quite accurate. This 

perception may be influenced by Figures 7a and 8a, where the Western thinning rate is less 

compared to the rapid thinning (100s of meters) due to retreat of PG and ZI , which causes 

a wide color bar range. In the first 30 years of all our simulations simulation, ice in W GrIS 

thins by ~100 meters, which continues current rates of thinning in this region (1-5 m/yr), 

and probably just a continuation of the tendency captured in the ice sheet initial condition 

that we calibrate. Our desire to caution readers about SK is mainly that its modeled retreat 

is quite sensitive to choice of σmax in that catchment, and so further work is needed to 

improve calving parameterizations and calibrate them appropriately. 



 
 

Many results are presented, with extensive discussion on the spread within different ensembles, 

the factors that increase dispersion, when internal climate variability is more relevant, and the 

types of stochastic forcing that have the greatest impact on ice sheet development. These results 

are important and provide clarity on the problem and quantify the uncertainties associated with 

internal climate variability. However, one of the main scientific questions of the paper is the 

actual effect of adding stochastic forcing on the evolution of the ice sheet. For this reason, a 

more thorough comparison between the ensembles and the deterministic simulations is missing. 

 

We appreciate this suggestion and have made changes in response to the specific points 

below 

 

Therefore, it would be interesting to assign greater emphasis to the deterministic simulations 

shown at the beginning of the Results section and to compare the large ensembles with them in 

greater detail. In this way we could better see the differences between using a purely 

deterministic forcing and adding a stochastic component. Some recommendations for this 

include (which could also be incorporated into a separate figure or presented differently): 

 

• Include these simulations in Table 1 where the experiments are summarized, using 

distinct names (e.g., CTRL-Det and WARM-Det). 

Added 

 

• Include their profiles in Figure 6. 



We have included the profiles of the deterministic simulations as grey profiles in 

Figure 6. 

 

 

• In Figures 7 and 8, include the mass change (or the difference relative to the ensemble 

mean) for CTRL-Det and WARM-Det in the years 2050, 2100, and 2203, and discuss 

any spatial differences between the deterministic and stochastic simulations. 

 

We have included these maps of thickness change of the deterministic simulations. 

As suggested by the reviewer, we prefer to show the difference between the 

ensemble mean and the deterministic simulation because these differences are much 

smaller than the temporal changes in ice thickness (1 to 2 orders of magnitude). As 

such, no difference between the upper and middle rows can be perceived if we 

simply show the deterministic ice thickness change in 2050, 2100, and 2203. We have 

added a brief discussion of those differences between CTRL-LE and CTRL-Det and 

between WARM-LE and WARM-Det. 

 

• Include in the figure 10 the value of the total ice mass change of CTRL-Det and WARM-

Det. 

We have added the CTRL-Det and WARM-Det mass change as a grey dashed line. 

Note also that we now show in Figure E1 a,d the anomaly of the ensemble mean of 

each small ensemble with respect to their corresponding deterministic simulation 

(CTRL-Det or WARM-Det). 

 

Specific comments 

I will now provide a series of more specific comments on certain parts of the article that I believe 

could be improved. 

  

L20: When I read the abstract, I did not fully understand the mention of the Antarctic Ice Sheet 

until I read the entire article. Therefore, I recommend either removing it from the abstract or 

adding a sentence explaining why studying internal variability in Antarctica is important, as done 

in the Implications section. 

We’ve modified the last sentence of the abstract to simply indicate that we argue for 

“extension” of these methods to the Antarctic Ice Sheet. This way, it flows more naturally 

in the context of the abstract’s focus on Greenland. 

 

Regarding the CTRL simulations, I understand from the description in the Methods section that 

the forcing applied in these simulations is the same as in the calibration for the years 2007–2017, 

and that afterward, the mean forcing from 1850–1999 is used. Does this mean that an 

instantaneous cooling occurs in 2018 (with a drop in TF and runoff and an increase in SMB), 

returning to pre-2000 values? It would be helpful if authors included the time series of TF, SMB, 

and runoff applied to the CTRL simulations in Figure F1. 

Reviewer 1 is correct. The CTRL simulation use the statistics of the 1850-1999 conditions, 

and this starts immediately after the calibration (2007-2017). This abrupt transition is 

however of small magnitude compared to inter-annual variability for SMB, and of 

comparable magnitude to inter-annual variability for TF and runoff. We have updated 



Figure F1, showing explicitly the 1850-1999 period, the calibration (2007-2017) period, and 

the transient (2018-2203) period with the mean 1850-1999 forcing shown for reference. 

Also, we now explicitly mention this aspect in the main text: 

  

“Note that the pre-2000 climate conditions are applied immediately at the end of the 

calibration run, which induces an abrupt but low-magnitude change towards a cooler climate 

at the start of the transient simulations (Fig. F1).” 

  

Finally, we note that any other method for transitioning from the calibration climatology to 

that of the CTRL period would have required assumptions on the artificial period for this 

transition. Here, we favored the most straightforward approach of using the CTRL period 

statistics immediately after calibration, since the magnitude of the climatic differences is 

small. 

  

Figure 4c: It is not entirely clear whether the peak around the year 2040 in both curves (WARM 

and CTRL) coincides exactly. It would be helpful to clarify this in the text or slightly adjust the 

way it is plotted. 

A sentence has been added in section 3.2 clarifying: “The two spikes in ensemble spread 

associated with these retreats occur at the same model years in CTRL-LE and WARM-LE.” 

  

Figure 5: This figure is somewhat unclear, making it difficult to extract information from it. 

Additionally, compared to Figures 7 and 8, the only extra information it provides is a higher 

temporal resolution of the results glacier by glacier. Therefore, I would recommend modifying it 

for greater clarity. Below are some suggestions: 

• I am not entirely sure what is shown in the color bars. It represents the terminus retreat, 

but some glaciers (Figures 5a and 5b) appear in red and then turn gray, which, according 

to my understanding of the figure caption, would mean they initially retreat and later 

experience no further advance or retreat. Meanwhile, other glaciers (such as those in the 

northwest) remain dark red throughout the entire time series until the year 2203. What 

does it mean when they stay dark red for the entire period? Additionally, it seems that 

many glaciers retreat by around 50–100 km before 2050, which is a surprisingly large 

value. 

Yes, the figure refers to the cumulative retreat at any given year since 2018. We 

have clarified this in the caption: 

 

“Cumulative retreat of terminus position since transient simulation start date (2018) 

for each marine-terminating glacier in Greenland: a retreat of x km at year y indicates 

that the terminus has retreated by x km between 2018 and y.” 

 

The grey hatching indicates that less than 95% of the ensemble members agree on 

the sign of retreat. In a 100 member ensemble, this metric can be sensitive to the 

slight re-advance of a small number of ensemble members. For example, in the case 

where most ensemble members are stable at their front position, but a few ensemble 

members are retreated to the next upstream bed peak, the ensemble mean would be 

red (driven by those retreated members). As the stable members oscillate about 

their front position, when sufficient members are slightly retreated about this 



position, there is no grey hatching, and when too many members are slightly 

advanced about this position, there is grey hatching. We note however that such 

transitions from significant to non-significant retreat occur only for few glaciers, 

and only in cases where the ensemble mean retreat is of small magnitude. 

 

Finally, we thank Reviewer 1 for pointing out the unrealistic retreat rates shown in 

the previous version of the figure. We realized that there was an error in our 

algorithm for diagnosing retreat rates from the output files, which affected many 

glaciers. Note that this error only affected the code specific to making Figure 5. The 

figure has been corrected accordingly, and retreat values are now smaller and more 

realistic. By 2050, only those glaciers which are affected by high sensitivity to the 

tuning in the calibration period (Petermann and Zachariae Isstrom most notably) 

have retreat rates exceeding 50 km by 2050.  

 

• In L485–L486, it is mentioned that the glaciers in the figure are numbered, but I am 

unsure what this refers to or whether the numbering is located elsewhere. In any case, it 

would be helpful to include a clear indication in the figure referencing these glaciers. 

Additionally, it would be useful to label the most relevant glaciers in the same way they 

are highlighted in Figure 7. 

This numbering was a typo that remained from a previous version of a draft 

manuscript. It has been removed from the main text, and we instead refer to the 

corresponding Greenland regions. Note also that the locations of the glaciers 

discussed in the main text are explicitly shown in the map that has been added to 

Figure 5. 

 

• The GrIS is divided into the regions indicated in the left margin; including a small map 

showing this division would help better locate the glaciers and improve the overall 

understanding of the figure. 

We have added a Greenland map in Figure 5, which shows the regions and glaciers 

discussed. 

 

• Finally, to maintain consistency with Table 1, I believe the figure titles should be labeled 

as CTRL-LE and WARM-LE instead of CTRL and WARM. 

We have changed the sub-figure labels to CTRL-LE and WARM-LE. 

 

Regarding the results of the small ensembles shown in Figure 10, it would also be valuable to 

include the time series of ice mass change from these experiments for better visualization, either 

in the same figure or in E1.  

We have included the time series of the small ensemble ice mass changes in Figure E1 (a,d). 

We show the anomaly of the ensemble means with respect to the corresponding 

deterministic simulation (CTRL-Det and WARM-Det). Using the anomalies allow us to 

visualize differences between the small ensembles, because the absolute ice mass changes 

from 2018 to 2203 are orders of magnitude larger than the inter-ensemble differences. 

Thus, the y-scale required to show absolute changes would not allow to visualize any inter-

ensemble differences. Note also that we prefer to show the ensemble mean to avoid showing 



too many individual lines with different colors in single sub-figures, and because the 

standard deviation shown in (b,e) quantifies spread within single sub-ensembles. 

  

In L615–L617, the effects of oceanic variability are discussed. Although they are generally 

smaller than those of atmospheric variability, they prevail in the western region. It would be 

interesting to comment on why oceanic variability has a greater influence in these areas. This is 

expected, as shown in studies such as Slater and Straneo (2022), since although atmospheric 

forcing currently dominates GrIS mass loss, ocean warming has a greater influence on glaciers in 

the west and south. 

This was a great suggestion to cite Slater and Straneo (2022). We have also added a 

reference to Verjans et al. (2023), where we previously showed that seasonal and 

interannual ocean variability in these regions are highest in West and South Greenland. 

We’ve added a discussion to this effect here: 

 

“This future sensitivity of glaciers in West Greenland to ocean forcing is consistent with a 

similar sensitivity of recent (1979-2018) glacier retreat to ocean variability in Central West 

and South Greenland, as shown by Slater and Straneo (2022). They suggest that South and 

Central West Greenland are directly exposed to North Atlantic oceanic variability. Indeed, the 

amplitude of both seasonal and interannual variability in our stochastic parameterization of 

the oceanic thermal forcing, derived based on a high-resolution ocean reanalysis product 

(Nguyen et al., 2012), are the highest in South and West Greenland (Verjans et al., 2023).” 

  

Technical corrections 

L755 The creation of an open large ensemble dataset for the community is very much welcomed 

and useful; however, the link (https://doi.org/10.18739/A2VX0651F) to the repository does not 

work (last checked on February 22), and this should be fixed before the paper is published. 

Our apologies. Due to the size of the dataset (500 GB!) we had to spend extra time working 

with the team at the Arctic Data Center to get the dataset hosted properly. This link is now 

working. 

 

In some figures I have the impression that the limits in the colorbar have not been well applied 

and it appears cut in the Petermann and Zachariae Isstrom glaciers (figures 7d, 7e, 7f, 8d, 8e, 8f, 

9, 11, 14). 

Yes, this is correct. We have deliberately chosen to saturate the colorbars. This is indicated 

by the upward and downward pointing arrows on the colorbars. This choice is motivated 

by the very large thickness changes at Petermann and Zachariae Isstrom glaciers, and/or 

other localized statistical outliers. If the colorbars show the full extent of values, most of the 

maps are simply uninformative because colors cannot be distinguished. As such, in the 

interest of clarity and legibility, we saturate the colorbars. 

 

L210: There is a mistake in the sentence “correlation patterns are strong within East- and West-

Greenland, but weaker between East- and West-Greenland”. Where exactly are the patterns 

strong? 

We can see how the sentence was confusing. We have re-phrased: “For all variables, 

correlation patterns between glaciers close to each other are strong, however, correlations are 

weak over wider spatial scales, particularly between East and West Greenland.” 



 

L319: “Figure 3 compares the observed and modeled 2007-2017 retreat rates”. However, the 

figure does not show retreat rates, it shows the total retreat in kilometers. 

Fixed 

 

L177 L196 L316 L319 L374 L405 L413 L418 L426 L430 L482 L492 L526 L563 L777 L802 

Instead of “Figure” it should be “Fig.”.  

Fixed 
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